Subordinated liabilities 163,237 - - - - 163,237
Equity 1,121,102 5,169 14 - - 1,126,285

13,542,578 314,674 253,686 53,196 194,308 14,358,442

Net on balance sheet financial position (19,270) (26,109) 19,772 1,229
Notional amount of derivative instruments 15,229 31,829 (19,374) (2,363)
 Net open position  (4,041) 5,720 398 (1,134)

Currency risk, commonly referred to as exchange-rate risk, arises from the change in price of one currency in relation to another where
a possibility of losing money due to unfavourable moves in exchange rates can arise. The following table shows how a 1% change in
the exchange rate of the Group's main three foreign currencies would impact the institution. The sensitivity analysis performed shows
that the impact on the balance sheet is minimal. No other currency other than the domestic currency, exceeded the 5% aggregate
amount of liabilities to total liabilities, thus only the euro-denominated currency is considered significant. In fact, 94.5% of total
liabilities are euro-denominated and in principle, BOV does not finance its assets in a currency different from that in which the assets
are denominated.

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis impact on Net Open position
USD GBP AUD Total

€000 €000 €000 €000
+1% change in foreign exchange 1,280  949  476  2,705
-1% change in foreign exchange (1,306) (968) (486) (2,760)

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report 2022145

39 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

39.4 	 Market risk (continued)

39.4.3 	 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.